local governments have signed a project participation agreement

pursuant to Paragraph (1) of this subsection; and provided

further that the project participation agreement shall provide

that if, at the end of the ten-year period, the economic

development project fails to meet the three-hundred-fifty-

million-dollar ($350,000,000) requirement pursuant to Paragraph

(3) of this subsection, the department shall seek to recover

some or all of the public support provided to the qualifying

entity and shall transfer any amount recovered to the general

fund and to the contributing local government based on each

[...]

entity's pro rata share of public support to the economic

development project;

(3)  the economic development project has a

reasonable expectation to incur, within ten years of the date

the project participation agreement with the local government

and the department is executed, at least three hundred fifty

million dollars ($350,000,000) in expenses related to the

construction and infrastructure of the project in the state;

(4)  the qualifying entity and the economic

development project meet all other requirements to receive

public support pursuant to the Local Economic Development Act;

[...]

Chapter 199, Section 12, as amended) is amended to read:

"7-1-6.42.  DISTRIBUTION--STATE BUILDING BONDING FUND--

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX.--A distribution pursuant to Section 7-1-6.1

NMSA 1978 shall be made to the state building bonding fund in

the amount of six hundred eighty thousand dollars ($680,000)

from the net receipts attributable to the gross receipts tax

imposed by the Gross Receipts and Compensating Tax Act.  The

distribution shall be made:

[A.  after the required distribution pursuant to

Section 7-1-6.4 NMSA 1978;

B.] A.  contemporaneously with other distributions

[...]

penalties and interest, described in Paragraph (1), (2), (3) or

(4) of this subsection shall be made on or before the date due

in accordance with Subsection B of this section if the

taxpayer's average tax payment for the group of taxes during

the preceding calendar year equaled or exceeded twenty-five

thousand dollars ($25,000):

(1)  Group 1:  all taxes due under the

Withholding Tax Act, the Gross Receipts and Compensating Tax

Act, the local option gross receipts tax acts [the Interstate

Telecommunications Gross Receipts Tax Act] and the Leased

Vehicle Gross Receipts Tax Act;

[...]

DEDUCTION--NET CAPITAL GAIN INCOME.--

A.  A taxpayer may claim a deduction from net income

in an amount equal to [the greater of:  (1)] the taxpayer's net

capital gain income for the taxable year for which the

deduction is being claimed, but not to exceed two thousand five

hundred dollars ($2,500) [or (2)  forty percent of up to one

million dollars ($1,000,000) of the taxpayer's net capital gain

income from the sale of a business that is allocated or

apportioned to New Mexico pursuant to Section 7-2-11 NMSA 1978

for the taxable year for which the deduction is being claimed].

[...]

No more than six percent of the market value of

the severance tax permanent fund may be invested in New Mexico

film private equity funds or a New Mexico film project under

this section.

B.  If an investment is made under this section, not

more than fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) of the amount

authorized for investment pursuant to Subsection A of this

section shall be invested in any one New Mexico film private

equity fund or any one New Mexico film project.

C.  The state investment officer shall make

investments pursuant to this section only upon approval of the